
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

18 MAY 2022

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified In the Terms of Reference 
(TOR) for PR No. HO-CBM22-008 Ref. No. ~ I ^ and submit the same in a sealed
envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts Services Division 
(BCSD), Ground Floor, Diliman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 A.M. of27 MAY 2022.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the attached 

“Annex A"). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A" Is expired, a valid/updated 
Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
gTOmnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000);
H Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached End User’s Terms of Reference.

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any previous 
bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Ms. Rochelle S. Faiardo at 
telephone no. 921^3541/ local no. 5776 / Fax No. 922-1622 with e-mail address at 
rochelle.nDcS)amail.com.

Very trul ours,

AWY.R5»EL T. TEVES
Vicfe-Present, Power Engineering Services and 
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

SIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Diliman 
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632) 921-3541 to 80 ■ Fax No. (632) 921-2468 
Website: www.napocor.aov.oh

A.
TOVXhvfnlind

AFG-LOG- 004.F02 
Rev, No. 0 
Pace 1 of I f*1

Management
Syetom 
l$0 9001:2015

d

http://www.napocor.aov.oh


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT) - 53.9)

1. Scone of Works: HO-CBM22.QQ8 Ref. No.

Supply. Delivery and Administration of Rapid Antigen Test Kit

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC

(PhP)
1 Rapid Antigen Test Kit 314 PC 188,400.00
2 Rapid Antigen Test Kit 1,336 PC 801,600.00

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT; 990.000.00

Notes:
• Please see attached End User's Terms of Reference.
• Mode of Award is on LOT Basis.

2. Delivery Period

Refer to the attached End User’s Terms of Reference.

3. Delivery Point

Refer to the attached End User's Terms of Reference.

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accented bv 
NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

AFG-LOG- 004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
PR No. HO-CBM22-008

SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND ADMINISTRATION OF RAPID ANTIGEN TEST KITS FOR 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION FOR CY 2022

RATIONALE

With the easing of the Alert level status to level 1 In NCR and most areas in Luzon, NPC 
need not be complacent in ensuring the wellness of its workforce, corporate-wide. In 
anticipation for another surge in CoVld-19 cases In NCR and/or the emergence of 
another variant of CoVid-19, NPC Intends to procure 1,650 Rapid Antigen Test Kits to 
be administered to NPC employees Including agency-hired personnel.

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT

The supplier shall bid for all Items described in this TOR, which shall not exceed the 
Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) in the amount of NINE HUNDRED NINETY 
THOUSAND PESOS (PhP 990,000.00), inclusive of delivery costs and all applicable 
taxes, bank and government charges.

REQUIREMENTS

A. The supplier should be able to supply, deliver and administer the rapid antigen 
tests for National Power Corporation, with the following details:

Soeciflcations Quantity Measure
SARS COV 2 Rapid
Antigen Test Kit

1,650 Pieces

B. Other Requirements

1. The Rapid Antigen Test Kits must adhere to the following Minimum Regulatory 
and Technical Requirements set by the Health Technology Assessment 
Council:

a.

e.

f.

Must have a Certificate of Product Registration (CPR) and Emergency 
Authorization (EA) from the FDA Philippines.
Minimum perforrnance required is &80% sensitivity and ^7% specificity. 
The processing time must be less than 2 hours from sample collection to 
result.
Must be included in the list of kits validated by the RITM and other DOH- 
designated institutions.
The storage and working temperature can be 18 to 30 degrees Celsius 
and must be in a controlled environment.
The shelf-life should not be less than 24 months at the time of the delivery 
and administration. /.

1 I Page



2. The medical team shall provide their Personal Protective Equipment (lab 
gown, face mask, face shield and gloves).

3.

4.

Notwithstanding the number of eligible recipients, the Supplier shall deliver 
and administer the Rapid Antigen Test/s on a per need basis at the following 
NPC offices:

a. NPC Head Office
b. SPUG Luzon Operations Office
c. SPUG Visayas Office
d. SPUG Mindanao Operations Office
e. Mindanao Headquarters

NPC’s authorized representative/s shall have the right to inspect the test kit at 
the point of delivery (specific areas to be provided):

a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

NPC Head Office (Quezon City)
SPUG Luzon Operations Office (Minuyan, Bulacan) 
SPUG Visayas Office (Cebu City)
SPUG Mindanao Operations Office (Davao City) 
Mindanao Headquarters (lligan City) r

2 I Page



TERMS OF REFERENCE fc/o R.S.FAJARD01 
Small Valua Proeunmmnt 53.9 PR NO. HO-CBM22-O08 
Supply, DaItvary and Administration of Rapid Andgan last KH

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and Financial 
components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications including 
arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the requirements 
of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post qualification

Submitted documents of the S/LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation.
The bid that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Single/Lowest 
Calculated Responsive Quotation (S/LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be Inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP)from NPC 
within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier sent 
through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by the 
supplier's representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which is included in the offer (i. e. 
Manufacturer's Warranty.

f

AFG-LOG- 004. AO I 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE fc/o R.S.FAJARD01 
Small Valaa Procunmant 53.9 PR NO. HO-CBM22-OOB 
Supply, Dallvaty end Administration of Rapid Antigen Test Kit

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified contract 
time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the contract, the 
supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an amount equal to 
at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the undelivered/unperformed portion 
of the items/works for every day of delay. Once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages 
reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the procuring entity may rescind or 
terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it 
(Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate sanctions 
will be Imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised Implementing Rules 
and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions
Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject all 
bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

-Remaining spaces intentionally left blank-^r'

AFG-LOG- 004.A0I 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE fc/o R.S.FAJARDO)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 PR NO. HO-CBM22-OOB 
Supply, Delivery and Administration of Rapid Antigen Test Kit

SUPPLIER'S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT) - 53.9)

To: The BAC Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO-CBM22-008 I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with specific 
description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT

PRICE
(PhP)

TOTAL
PRICE
(PhP)

TOTAL

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative
Date
Company Name 
Contact Details_ 
E-mail address

Notes:
•The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head following this format duly signed by 
the authorized representative when making the offer.
•In using this form for this bidding. Indicate the PR number to avoid confusion

AFG-LOG- 004,AOI 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of4



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised) 
lihtll subfflfffttf with itn Bid]

REPUBLfC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
CITY/MU MI CIPAUTY OF_____ )S.S.

AFFIDAVIT

I. [Name of Affianl]. of legal age, [Clvn Status], [Nationality], and residing at [Address of 
^anq. after having been duly sworn In accordance with law. do hereby depose and state 
that:

1 [Select one, delete the olhsr.]

pf B svh proprietarzhlp:] 1 am the sole proprfetor or authorized representatJve of fNameof 
Bidder] with office address at [address of Bidder];

pr 0 partnership, eorporatfon, cooperative, or Joint venfurer/lam the duly authorized and 
designated representative of [Name of Bidder] with office address at [address of Bidder];

7, [Select one, delete the other:/

pfaaoleproprtetor^lpiJAs theownarand sola proprietor, or authorized representative of 
[Name of Bidder], I have m power and authority to do, execute and perform any and all 
acts necessary to participate, submit the bid. and to sign and execute the ensuing contract 
ror [Name of the Project] of the [Name of die Procuring Entity], as shown in the attached 
duly notarted Special Power of Attorney;

Pfop^ershlp, corporation, cooperative, or Joint venture:} I am granted full power and 
aj^ori^ to do, exemte and perform any and an acts necessary to partlc^te. submit the 
Wd, and to sign and execute the ensuing contract for [Name of the Project] of the [Name 
of the Procuring Entity], as shown In the attached [slate title of attached document showing 
pr®0', o' authorization (e.g.. duly notarized Secretary’s Certificate, Bcard/PartneraWo 
Resolution, or Special Power of Attorney, whichever Is applicable;)]; K

3' K®,of BkWe^ “blacWisted' or barred from bidding by the Government of the 
Philippines or any of Its agendes. offices, corpotations.or Local Govammenl Units, foreten 
govemmenVtorelgn or International finandng Institution whose biaddlsUng rides have been 
recognized by the Government Procurement Policy Board, bv itself or by relation.

- OLeonfro<lln<1 another btaeldlatedgSB^or PntltY a* defjnad and provided for In Hie Uniforin Gul^nea on
PitCKiistmo; —1

4. Eacfi^ ffia itoojnwnls siAmWed In satisfaction <rf the bidding requirements Is an authentic 
copy or the original, complete, and aH statements and Information provided therein era true 
000 correct;

6. [Name of adder] Is authorizing the Head of the Procuring Entity or Its duly authorized 
represenlative(s) to verttyall ihe documents submitted;

6. (Select one. (Mete the nst:J

PfBS^ Pjpprtetorshlp:] The owner or sole proprietor Is not related to the Head of Ihe 
Procuring Entity, members of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), the Technical

OPPB Resolution No. 16-2020. dated 16 September 2020 Page 30 of 39



Working Group, and the BAC Secretariat, Uio head of the Project Management Office or 
the end-user unit, and the project consultants by consanguinity or affinity up to the third 
civil degree;

pr a partnership orcaoperatJvB:] None of the officers and members of IName of Bidder] Is 
related to the Head of the Procuring EnBty, members of the Bids end Awards Committee 
(BAC). the Technical Working Group, and the BAC Secretariat, the head of the P^ect 
Management Oftice or the end-usar unit, and the project consultants by consanguinity or 
affinity up to the third dvtl degree;

/If a corporation or Joint venture:} None of the officers, directors, and controlling 
BtodchoMers at /Name ofBlddeiJ Is related to the Head of the Procuring Entity, members 
of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC). the Technical Working Group, and the BAC 
SecTBtariat, the head of the Project Management Office or the end-user unit, and the 
project consuRants by consanguinity or affinity up to the third cMI degree;

7. /Name of B/dderJ compiles with existing labor laws and standards; and

8. /Name of Bidder] Is aware of and has undertaken the responsibilities es a Bidder in 
compliance with the Philippine Bidding Documents, which Includes:

a. CarehiRy exarrdning ell of the Bidding Documents;
b. Ackriowjedglng an conditions, local or otherwise, affecting the Imptementallon of the 

Contract;
c. Maltfng an esHmale of the fadSlIes available and needed for the contract to be Md If

any; and *
d. InguHng or securing Supplemenlal/BId BuTeDn(8) Issued for the /Name of the 

Project}.

9. /Name of ̂ deij d not give or pay directly or Indirectly, any commission, amount, fee or 
any fomi of conslderagon, pecuniary or otherwise, to any person or official, personnel or 
representative of the government In relaEon to any procurement project or ectMty.

10‘llLE!iaLagy<ne?P*YrP*,]t mac>forqlven-faBure to Mrfftnn or deliver any af «t».
ghWHsPorto end undertaktnoa in the contract shall be sufflcient orminds to

f°r Swindling tEitafal or the eammtaatan or fraud with
Mnfalthyness or abuse of conffdance through mtsaDorearlatlna or eonvnrtinn »m/

rtyhr*-d- ^ a paT1?t< 9r aritltv under an oMtoatlan liwolvInQ the duty ta
Boede erseiviees. tethe oratodl^ of the twbire and th”nnvmi^Bnt

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand this_day of 20 at
- Philippines. ' —

/Insert NA ME OF BtDDSR OR ITS AUTHORIZED 
REPRESEtnATlVE]

/Insert signatory^ legal capacity]
Affiant

fJurafl
[Fomat shall be based on the latest Rules on Notariat Practice]

OPPe Resolution No. f 6-2020. dated 1$ September2020 Page 31 of 30


